
Council Staff Report ECAF 2022-1302 Proposed Motion 22-551 
 

 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: Public Works and Infrastructure    Analyst:  Deb Evison Bell  
ECAF:  2022-1302    
Proposal:  Motion 22-551     Date:  January 17, 2023 
 
Consideration:  
The proposed motion would authorize the County Executive to sign Amendment 5 to the 
Agreement with Vertiv Corporations, (f/k/a Vertiv Service, Inc. f/k/a Emerson Network 
Power, Liebert Services Inc.), under SCC 3.04.140.  
 
Background:  
In 2011, the County entered into a Single Source Contract SS-002-12 agreement with 
Emerson Network Power, Liebert Services, Inc. to provide Uninterrupted Power Systems 
(UPS) for data centers located at the County Campus, Jail, Records Facility, Department 
of Emergency Management and the Denny Juvenile Justice Center.  The UPS are 
needed to provide a dependable power supply for critical equipment should primary 
power be lost temporarily and provides protection against power surges.  The original 
term of the agreement was for three years with the option to extend for one or more 
additional years upon mutual agreement. 
 
Amendment #1 in 2013 added the DEM building, Amendment #2 in 2018 added DJJC, 
and Amendment #3 extended the term to 2019.  Amendment #4 was negotiated in 2019 
and extended the term through November 30, 2022, for an agreed to amount not to 
exceed $156,105 for maintenance and on-call support. 
 
Current Proposal:   
Scope: The proposed Amendment 5 would extend the Agreement for the term an 
additional seven (7) months to cover maintenance and on-call emergency services. 
 
Duration: Amendment 5 is from November 22, 2022, through June 30, 2023. 
 
Fiscal Implications: The total agreed to amount of Amendment 5 shall not exceed 
$38,726.  
 
2023 Budget:   Funds are available in the 2022-2023 Facilities Maintenance budget. 
 
Future Budget Impacts: Funding for maintenance and support was included in the 
approved 2023.  
Handling: Normal  
Approved-as-to-form: NA 
Risk Management:  APPROVE 
Executive Recommendation: APPROVE 
Requests: Move to GLS on January 25, 2023, for Council to consider the motion. 


